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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK 

 

 
MIRROR WORLDS TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, 

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

FACEBOOK, INC., 

Defendant. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-03473 (JGK) 
 
 

 

 
 

NOTICE OF CROSS-APPEAL 
 

Notice is hereby given that Defendant Facebook, Inc. in the above-named case hereby 

cross-appeals to the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit the final judgment 

entered in this action on March 8, 2022 (ECF No. 313), and all interlocutory or other orders 

subsidiary or relating thereto, including, without limitation, the Court’s March 8, 2022 Opinion 

and Order (ECF No. 312) to the extent the Court denied Facebook’s Motion for Summary 

Judgment based on 35 U.S.C. § 101.  
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Dated:  April 18, 2022 By:  /s/ Heidi L. Keefe  
 

Joseph M. Drayton  (NY 2875318) 
COOLEY LLP 
1114 Avenue of the Americas 
New York, New York 10036-7798 
Phone: (212) 479-6000 
Facsimile: (212) 479-6275 
jdrayton@cooley.com 
 
Heidi L. Keefe (CA 178960) 
Mark Weinstein (CA 193043) 
Dena Chen (CA 286452) 
COOLEY LLP  
3175 Hanover Street 
Palo Alto, California 94304-1130 
Phone: (650)843-5000 
Facsimile: (650)849-7400 
hkeefe@cooley.com 
mweinstein@cooley.com 
dchen@cooley.com 
amorrison@cooley.com 
 
Phillip E. Morton (VA 71299)  
Emily Terrell (CA 234353)  
COOLEY LLP 
1299 Pennsylvania Ave. NW, Suite 700 
Washington, DC 20004 
Phone: (202) 842-7800 
Facsimile: (202) 842-7899 
pmorton@cooley.com 
eterrell@cooley.com 
 
Attorneys for Defendant Facebook, Inc. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, Heidi L. Keefe, hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing document 

was served on counsel of record via ECF on April 18, 2022. 

 

/s/ Heidi L. Keefe    
    Heidi L. Keefe  
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